

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 and 12-88

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP, *Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

WILLIS OF COLORADO INC., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, *Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER AND
THE COURT-APPOINTED EXAMINER AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

JOHN J. LITTLE
LITTLE PEDERSEN
FANKHAUSER, LLP
901 Main Street,
Suite 4110
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 573-2300
jlittle@lpf-law.com
*Court-Appointed
Examiner*

RICHARD B. PHILLIPS, JR.*
RICHARD B. ROPER
MICHAEL W. STOCKHAM
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
One Arts Plaza
1722 Routh Street,
Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 969-1700
rich.phillips@tklaw.com
*Counsel for Ralph S.
Janvey, Court-Appointed
Receiver*

July 25, 2013

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
A. Petitioners’ Alleged Roles in Stanford’s Ponzi Scheme.....	5
1. The Willis/BMB Petitioners.....	5
2. Chadbourne & Park LLP and Proskauer Rose LLP	7
B. SLUSA does not apply because the SIB CDs at the heart of the Ponzi scheme are not a “covered security.”	11
1. SLUSA must be applied in light of Congress’s precise, narrow definition of “covered security.”	12
2. The “covered security” inquiry should start and stop with the product actually marketed to the investor.....	15
3. This Court’s opinion in <i>Dabit</i> does not compel a different result.....	19
C. SLUSA should not be interpreted to preclude all investor claims.	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4
<i>Gavin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities Der. & ERISA Litigation</i> , 535 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 24, 25
<i>In re Worldcom Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	4, 17, 22, 24
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	11
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Madden v. Cowan & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 542 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 23

	Page
<i>Ring v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 17, 21
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Siepel v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(1).....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	11
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)	11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)(ii)	24
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(E)	i, 12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(36)	14, 16

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(18)	14, 16
Pub. L. No. 105-353.....	12
Other Authorities	
H.R. REP. NO. 105-803 (1998)	13
S. REP. NO. 105-182, Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs (1998)	13
144 CONG. REC. E1384-85 (July 22, 1998).....	15
144 CONG. REC. H10779-80 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	13
144 CONG. REC. H10786 (Oct. 13, 1998).....	23
144 CONG. REC. S4791 (May 13, 1998)	23
144 CONG. REC. S4792 (May 13, 1998).....	13
144 CONG. REC. S4799 (May 13, 1998).....	14
